Thayne Town Council Meeting
November 17, 2016
Council in attendance: Mayor Lainhart, Councilman Bartleson, Councilman Woolley, Councilman
Heward, Councilmember Astle and Clerk Hillstead.
Welcome: Mayor A. DelLand Lainhart

Pledge of Allegiance: Melissa Gable

Prayer: Councilman Heward

Agenda approval with changes and the approval of October 20, 2016 council meeting and Executive
Session.

Motion- Councilman Bartleson
Seconded- Councilman Wooley
Motion carried

Thayne Elementary School:
e Discussion on liability insurance between the Town of Thayne and the Thayne
Elementary School.

Sunrise Engineering:
e Update on TAP Project
o Discussed bid from Mountain West electric
o Discussion on postponing the project until Spring 2017
o Update on North Waterline Project
e Update on Thayne Water Storage Project
o WWNDC Application received preliminary approval
o WWDC public hearing December 8", at 1:00pm
o Meeting for final approval December 15th
e Update and discussion Business Park Addition

Thayne Community Center Report-Nicole Astle:
e Update on use of building
o Comparison from November 2015 to November 2016
e Discussion on pre event checklist
e Update on fire inspection
e Discussion on community center uniforms




Maintenance Report- Cliff Eggleston:
e Update on work orders
e All ash has been delivered
e Update on DOT inspections

Councilman Heward
e Recreation report
e Water update
o Discussion on late bills
e State One Call update
e Online Billing-Xpress Bill Pay

Motion to go ahead with Xpress Bill Pay
Motion- Councilman Bartleson
Seconded- Councilman Wooley
Motion carried

Councilman Bartleson
o Fire Department Report
o Discussion on Fire Department going to a district
e Sewer update
e Grant update
e Discussion and update on Cutter Racing Museum

Councilmember Astle
e EMS Report
o Electing new Capt. and Sargent of Arms December 2016
o State of Wyoming License renewed
o Community Center Report
o Discussion on five cameras not working
o Discussion on purchasing five new cameras and memory

Motion to purchase five new cameras and more memory
Motion- Councilman Heward
Seconded- Councilman Wooley
Motion carried

Councilman Woolley
e Street Update
o Discussion on snow removal add in the news paper

Mayor Lainhart
e Lower Valley Energy
o Porterage Capital Allocation discussion

e New website discussion



Sarah Hale-Star Valley Chamber
e 12 Days of Christmas

Motion to go into an Executive Session at 7:19pm
Motion-Councilman Bartleson
Seconded-Councilman Heward
Motion Carried

Motion to return to regular meeting at 7:38pm
Motion-Mayor Lainhart
Seconded-Councilmember Astle
Motion Carried

Motion to ratify checks
Motion- Mayor Lainhart
Seconded- Councilman Heward
Motion Carried

Motion to pay bills
Motion- Councilman Woolley
Seconded- Councilmember Astle
Motion Carried

Motion to adjourn meeting
Motion- Mayor Lainhart
Seconded- Councilman Bartleson
Motion Carried

Meeting Adjourned at 7:57 p.m.




General Bills:

Lower Valley Energy
Diamond 2 plumbing
Paperworks plus
Quality heating & air
Outlaw T's

Rick’s repair service
Town of Afton
Paperworks plus
One-call of Wyoming
Luthi&Voyles

Star Valley Disposal
Salt River Propane
Quality Heating & Air
SVI Media

Christy Carlson

Tyler Precast

Valley Market
Mountain West Electrical Services
Martin’s Flag Company
Makenzie Taylor
Secretary of State
SVI Media

Wyoming West Fire
Thayne True Value
Brenntag pacific
Wyoming Retirement
Wyo Department of Workforce Services
Ferguson

Tara Frome

Mike Miller

Jamie Herd

Amber Titenser
Denise Frazier
Bonnie Stevens
Tiffany Simkins
Marion lzatt

Marci Johnson

B&H Photo

Fenton’s Office

Jullie Olenslager
Lincoln County Sheriff
Lincoln Self Reliance
Gem State

Chevron

Caselle

ALSCO

All Star Auto

electricity
maintenance
supplies

repairs
Volleyball
repairs-plow
testing

supplies

tickets for Oct.
legal

waste disposal
propane
repairs
advertising
Spin
maintenance
supplies

repairs

flags

town hall cleaning
notary
advertising
maintenance
supplies
supplies
retirement
Workers Comp
supplies
Volleyball Reimbursement
Spin

spin

volleyball coach
Volleyball coach
volleyball coach
volleyball coach
volleyball coach
volleyball coach
lights
maintenance
spin
communications
Cleaning
supplies

fuel
maintenance
uniforms
repairs

$4164.10
$285.00
$89.78
$291.00
$17.00
$202.90
$37.00
$592.45
$10.50
$250.00
$116.00
$241.19
$220.00
$337.50
$145.00
$75.00
$26.99
$400.00
$269.90
$225.00
$30.00
$199.50
$150.00
$389.42
$1329.93
$514.56
$797.88
$1279.19
$35.00
$187.50
$15.00
$35.00
$35.00
$35.00
$35.00
$35.00
$35.00
$10750.88
$60.65
$72.50
$543.00
$630.00
$319.59
$209.29
$485.00
$70.00
$13.70



Silver Star

Joe Heward

Astle Custom Meats
Echo Services

EMT Bills:

Paperworks plus

Air Gas

Lesli Dana

Kdee Griggs

Kirsten Reinhart

Larissa Dagley

Delsa Bird

Mallory Winters

Alesia Winters

Adam Hansen

Sherri Merritt

Kathy Robinson

Sherri Merritt

Air Gas

Enhanced Management
Wyo Department of workforce services
Chevron

Thayne Fire Department
Courtesy Ford

Air Gas

Shopko

Paperworks plus
Hitch-n-stitch

Madison Memorial
Valley Market

Salt River Propane

Wyo office of emergency medical services

Town of Thayne

SVI Media

Eileen Merritt

Clark Wireless

USPS

Salt River Propane
Silver Star

Silver Star

Wyo Retirement System

Fire Department Bills:
Town of Thayne
Thayne True Value
Chevron

Silver Star

telephone/internet
travel

fuel tanks

Comm Readiness Project

protocol books
equipment
compensation
compensation
compensation
compensation
compensation
compensation
compensation
compensation
compensation
compensation
reimbursement
supplies

billing

workers comp
fuel

Christmas 2015
repairs
supplies
wellness preventions
supplies
uniforms
training

events
propane
business license
EMS Internet
advertising
training

tech service
box rent
propane
telephone
telephone
Retirement

EMS Internet
supplies

fuel
telephone

$1018.06
$476.48
$850.00
$922.00

$696.51
$98.48
$320.00
$200.00
$160.00
$160.00
$120.00
$120.00
$160.00
$120.00
$120.00
$40.00
$47.65
$704.09
$873.57
$426.13
$193.12
$300.00
$80.62
$498.82
$48.26
$96.51
$51.43
$422.00
$102.13
$120.94
$20.00
$85.43
$180.00
$395.96
$158.00
$44.00
$150.43
$208.73
$37.21
$180.00

$136.57
$12.20
$131.00
$64.99



Clark Wireless

Skinner Service

Lower Valley Energy

Wyo retirement Service

Curtis Tools

Wyo Department of Workforce services

equipment
maintenance
electricity
retirement
equipment
workers Comp

$135.00
$327.90
$172.88
$375.00
$16145.14
$532.66



