## Thayne Town Council Meeting

#### November 17, 2016

Council in attendance: Mayor Lainhart, Councilman Bartleson, Councilman Woolley, Councilman Heward, Councilmember Astle and Clerk Hillstead.

Welcome: Mayor A. DeLand Lainhart

Pledge of Allegiance: Melissa Gable

**Prayer:** Councilman Heward

# Agenda approval with changes and the approval of October 20, 2016 council meeting and Executive Session.

Motion- Councilman Bartleson Seconded- Councilman Wooley Motion carried

#### **Thayne Elementary School:**

 Discussion on liability insurance between the Town of Thayne and the Thayne Elementary School.

#### **Sunrise Engineering:**

- Update on TAP Project
  - o Discussed bid from Mountain West electric
  - Discussion on postponing the project until Spring 2017
- Update on North Waterline Project
- Update on Thayne Water Storage Project
  - o WWDC Application received preliminary approval
  - o WWDC public hearing December 8<sup>th</sup>, at 1:00pm
  - Meeting for final approval December 15th
- Update and discussion Business Park Addition

#### **Thayne Community Center Report-Nicole Astle:**

- Update on use of building
  - o Comparison from November 2015 to November 2016
- Discussion on pre event checklist
- Update on fire inspection
- Discussion on community center uniforms

# **Maintenance Report- Cliff Eggleston:**

- Update on work orders
- All ash has been delivered
- Update on DOT inspections

#### **Councilman Heward**

- Recreation report
- Water update
  - Discussion on late bills
- State One Call update
- Online Billing-Xpress Bill Pay

#### Motion to go ahead with Xpress Bill Pay

Motion- Councilman Bartleson Seconded- Councilman Wooley Motion carried

#### **Councilman Bartleson**

- Fire Department Report
  - o Discussion on Fire Department going to a district
- Sewer update
- Grant update
- Discussion and update on Cutter Racing Museum

# **Councilmember Astle**

- EMS Report
  - o Electing new Capt. and Sargent of Arms December 2016
  - State of Wyoming License renewed
- Community Center Report
  - Discussion on five cameras not working
  - o Discussion on purchasing five new cameras and memory

#### Motion to purchase five new cameras and more memory

Motion- Councilman Heward Seconded- Councilman Wooley Motion carried

#### **Councilman Woolley**

- Street Update
  - o Discussion on snow removal add in the news paper

#### **Mayor Lainhart**

- Lower Valley Energy
  - o Porterage Capital Allocation discussion
- New website discussion

# **Sarah Hale-Star Valley Chamber**

• 12 Days of Christmas

# Motion to go into an Executive Session at 7:19pm

Motion-Councilman Bartleson Seconded-Councilman Heward Motion Carried

# Motion to return to regular meeting at 7:38pm

Motion-Mayor Lainhart
Seconded-Councilmember Astle
Motion Carried

# **Motion to ratify checks**

Motion- Mayor Lainhart Seconded- Councilman Heward Motion Carried

# Motion to pay bills

Motion- Councilman Woolley
Seconded- Councilmember Astle
Motion Carried

#### **Motion to adjourn meeting**

Motion- Mayor Lainhart
Seconded- Councilman Bartleson
Motion Carried

# Meeting Adjourned at 7:57 p.m.

# **General Bills:**

General bills:		4
Lower Valley Energy	electricity	\$4164.10
Diamond 2 plumbing	maintenance	\$285.00
Paperworks plus	supplies	\$89.78
Quality heating & air	repairs	\$291.00
Outlaw T's	Volleyball	\$17.00
Rick's repair service	repairs-plow	\$202.90
Town of Afton	testing	\$37.00
	•	•
Paperworks plus	supplies	\$592.45
One-call of Wyoming	tickets for Oct.	\$10.50
Luthi&Voyles	legal	\$250.00
Star Valley Disposal	waste disposal	\$116.00
Salt River Propane	propane	\$241.19
Quality Heating & Air	repairs	\$220.00
SVI Media	advertising	\$337.50
Christy Carlson	Spin	\$145.00
Tyler Precast	maintenance	\$75.00
Valley Market	supplies	\$26.99
Mountain West Electrical Services	• •	
	repairs	\$400.00
Martin's Flag Company	flags	\$269.90
Makenzie Taylor	town hall cleaning	\$225.00
Secretary of State	notary	\$30.00
SVI Media	advertising	\$199.50
Wyoming West Fire	maintenance	\$150.00
Thayne True Value	supplies	\$389.42
Brenntag pacific	supplies	\$1329.93
Wyoming Retirement	retirement	\$514.56
Wyo Department of Workforce Services	Workers Comp	\$797.88
Ferguson	supplies	\$1279.19
Tara Frome	• •	•
	Volleyball Reimbursement	\$35.00
Mike Miller	Spin	\$187.50
Jamie Herd	spin	\$15.00
Amber Titenser	volleyball coach	\$35.00
Denise Frazier	Volleyball coach	\$35.00
Bonnie Stevens	volleyball coach	\$35.00
Tiffany Simkins	volleyball coach	\$35.00
Marion Izatt	volleyball coach	\$35.00
Marci Johnson	volleyball coach	\$35.00
B&H Photo	lights	\$10750.88
Fenton's Office	maintenance	\$60.65
Jullie Olenslager		\$72.50
<u> </u>	spin	
Lincoln County Sheriff	communications	\$543.00
Lincoln Self Reliance	Cleaning	\$630.00
Gem State	supplies	\$319.59
Chevron	fuel	\$209.29
Caselle	maintenance	\$485.00
ALSCO	uniforms	\$70.00
All Star Auto	repairs	\$13.70
	•	·

Cilver Stor	talanhana/intarnat	¢1019.06
Silver Star Joe Heward	telephone/internet travel	\$1018.06 \$476.48
Astle Custom Meats	fuel tanks	\$850.00
Echo Services	Comm Readiness Project	\$922.00
ECHO Services	Comm Readiness Project	\$922.00
EMT Bills:		
Paperworks plus	protocol books	\$696.51
Air Gas	equipment	\$98.48
Lesli Dana	compensation	\$320.00
Kdee Griggs	compensation	\$200.00
Kirsten Reinhart	compensation	\$160.00
Larissa Dagley	compensation	\$160.00
Delsa Bird	compensation	\$120.00
Mallory Winters	compensation	\$120.00
Alesia Winters	compensation	\$160.00
Adam Hansen	compensation	\$120.00
Sherri Merritt	compensation	\$120.00
Kathy Robinson	compensation	\$40.00
Sherri Merritt	reimbursement	\$47.65
Air Gas	supplies	\$704.09
Enhanced Management	billing	\$873.57
Wyo Department of workforce services	workers comp	\$426.13
Chevron	fuel	\$193.12
Thayne Fire Department	Christmas 2015	\$300.00
Courtesy Ford	repairs	\$80.62
Air Gas	supplies	\$498.82
Shopko	wellness preventions	\$48.26
Paperworks plus	supplies	\$96.51
Hitch-n-stitch	uniforms	\$51.43
Madison Memorial	training	\$422.00
Valley Market	events	\$102.13
Salt River Propane	propane	\$120.94
Wyo office of emergency medical services	business license	\$20.00
Town of Thayne	EMS Internet	\$85.43
SVI Media	advertising	\$180.00
Eileen Merritt	training	\$395.96
Clark Wireless	tech service	\$158.00
USPS	box rent	\$44.00
Salt River Propane	propane	\$150.43
Silver Star	telephone	\$208.73
Silver Star	telephone	\$37.21
Wyo Retirement System	Retirement	\$180.00
Fire Department Bills:		
Town of Thayne	EMS Internet	\$136.57
Thayne True Value	supplies	\$12.20
Chevron	fuel	\$12.20 \$131.00
Silver Star	telephone	\$131.00 \$64.99
Silver Star	тетернине	<b>7</b> 04.23

Clark Wireless	equipment	\$135.00
Skinner Service	maintenance	\$327.90
Lower Valley Energy	electricity	\$172.88
Wyo retirement Service	retirement	\$375.00
Curtis Tools	equipment	\$16145.14
Wyo Department of Workforce services	workers Comp	\$532.66